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PALAFOX and LaRUA STS.

PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

JAMES l. PLEITZ, D.O.
PASTOR

SUNDAY'S GUEST PREACHER

"LIFE OF CHRIST"
STUDY CONTINUES

The special study of the Life of Christ
which our adults began last Sunday
evening continues at the Training Union
Hour, 6:00 p.m. Next Sunday night the
study centers around the, motion picture
film entitled "Escape To Egypt." Prior
to coming read Luke 2:22-39, Matthew
2:1-11 and Matthew 13:1.

TRAINING UNION
FELLOWSHIP SNACK
SUNDAY, 5:40 - 5:55

PROPOSED 1970 BUDGET
On the inside pages of this week's

Builder, you will find the Proposed
Budget for 1970. The Finance Commit-
tee and the Deacons join the' Budget
Planning COmmittee in recommending
this budget to the church. On Wednes-

,-"day night, October 15, the budget will
be presented to the church for discus-
sion. Then on Sunday, October 19, the
congregation will be called upon to vote
upon the adoption of this budget. Mem-
bers' of the congregation are urged to
study the proposed budget carefully and
to be present for the presentation and
discussion next Wednesday evening.

Dr. Fred B. Moseley

Dr. Fred Moseley, Assistant Execu-
tive Secretary of the Southern Baptist
Home Mission Board will be our visiting
preacher Sunday. Dr. Moseley is a native
of Mississippi, a graduate of Mississippi
College and New Orleans Baptist Theo-
logical Seminary. He has served in Pas-
torates in Mississippi, Alabama and
Louisiana. He has served with the
Louisiana Baptist Convention. Just prior
to his return to the Home Mission Board
where he had previously served as sec-
retary of the department of City Mis-
sions, Dr. Moseley was Executive Sec-
retary of the Baptist General Convention
of Oregon-Washington.



EXTENDED SESSION
NEEDS YOU

MEN AND WOMEN
The Extended Session for Nursery De-

partments is a continuation of Sunday
School teaching during the Worship
services of the church. Parents and other
Adult Church members are asked to
serve in this ministry one Sunday each
month. At least 15 adults are needed
EAOH Sunday. For a feeling of security
the child must have a person familiar
to him each time he is brought to his
department. Needed also are persons
who will serve in times of emergencies
when regular workers cannot be present.
Our children are our greatest asset;

they are "storing up feelings, reactions
and impressions" that are the ground-
work for their future behaviour. The Ex-
tended Ses-sion is a vital part of the
child's training. It says to the child and
his parent, "First Baptist Church loves
its children and wants to minister to
their total needs."
Please call Mrs. Robert K. Wilson,

433-8055 or Mrs. Wayne Jenkins, 477-
0864, tell them you want to serve ONE
Sunday each month during the Extended
Session. They will schedule a time for
you.

LIBRARY NOTES
NEW BOOKS IN LIBRARY

Adults & Young People:
This is Earl Nightingale-e-Doubleday
Currier and Ives Chronicles of Ameri-

ca - Pratt
The Magic of Thinking Big-c-Schwaltz
Drama For Fun - McGee
How to be a Christian Without Being

Religious - Ridenour
From the Beginning - Murray
New Moon Rising - Eugenia Price \.J

Juniors:
William Penn - Dotson
The Witchcraft of Salem Village

E,rickson
Fantasyland - Walt Disney
America - Walt Disney
Worlds of Nature Study-Walt Disney
The Myste.ry of Dolphin Inlet -

Holding
Primaries:
Rosie's Walk - Hutchins
The Contrary Little Quail - Thayer

Ladybug, Ladybug, Fly Away Home·-
Harves
How to be a Nature Detective

Selsom
Mamy Comes For Me - Nelson
My Book About Jesus - Dillard
Sing Me a Bible Song

PROPOSED 1970 BUDGET
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH, PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

1969
BUDGET

Y. MISSIONS AND BENEVOLENCES:
1. Oooperative Program 67,500.00
2. Mission Fund 22,000.00
3. Associational Missions ~_________________5,000.00
4. Baptist Hospital Charity Work 1,500.00
5. Pastor's Personal Ministry 300.00
6. Benveolence ~_ 1,600.00
7. Missionary on Foreign Fields 2,000.00
8. Radio 3,650.00

SUB TOTAL ~ 103,550.0{)

**Goals for Designated Offerings:
Home Missions-Annie Armstrong 3,500.00
Foreign Missions-Lottie Moon 13,000.00
State Missions 500.00
Special to Missions ~_____________ 700.00

TOTAL GOALS FOR DESIGNATED
OFFERINGS ~ " " 17,700.00

TOTAL MISSIONS AND BENEVOLENCES "_121,250.00

II. ADMINISTRATION:
1. Pastor's Salary 14,000.00
2. Pastor's Annuity & Health Benefit 2,350.00
3. Asst. to Pastor's Salary 10,200.00
4. Asst. to Pastor's Annuity & Health ~___ 1,025.00
5. Secretarial Personnel 16,850.00

PROPOSED
1970

BUDGET

85,270.00
34,800.00
5,200.00
1,500.00
300.00

2,100.00

4,050.00

133,220.00

3,500.00
10,000.00

800.00
3,500.00

17,800.00 <.>
151,020.00

15,400.00
2,450.00

11,450.00
1,025.00
17,950.00



6. Treasurer and Audit _
7. Pulpit Supply ~ _
S. Office Supplies and Postage ~ _
9. Church Bulletins and Builder ~ _
10. Retirement and Health Benefit _
11. Social Security _
12. Pastor's Convention Expense ~
13. Asst. Pastor'S' Convention Expense _
14. Pastor's Car Expense _
15. As·st. Pastor's Car Expense _
16. Church Envelopes _
17. Publicity ~ _
18. Banking Service _
19. Revival Expense ~ _
20. Budget Promotion ~ _
21. Contingency _

1969
BUDGET

1,SOO.00
5'0'0;00

4,000.'00
4,000.00
2,700.00
3,100.00
500.0'0
20'0.00

1,500.0'0
1,25'0.00
50'0.'00

1,SOO.00
48.00

2'00.00
800.00
750.00

Ill. EDUCATION AND PROMOTION:

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 68,073.00

SUB TOTAL _
3. Training Union

(1) Assemblies _
(2) Literature _
(3) Training Courses _
(4) Fellowship _
(5) Senior Adult Fellowship _" _
(6) Sunday Night Snack _
(7) SUpplies _

----SUB TOTAL _
4. Music

(1) Minister of Music _
(2) Minister of Music Car Allowance _
(3) Organist _
(4) Music and Supplies _
(5) Choir Activities ~ _
(6) Clinic and Convention Expense _
(7) Promotion _
(S) Robes and Replacement _
(9) Festivals and Retreats _
(10) New Equipment ., ~ _
(11) Music Ministry Supply _
(12) Special Music Projects _
(13) Hand Bells _

SUB TOTAL . 15,650.00

1. General
(1) Library _
(2) New Mem:ber Enlistment _
(3) Florida Baptist Witness _
(4) Boy Scouts _
(5) Athletics _
(6) Visual Aids _
(7) Hymnals _

SUB TOTAL _
2. Sunday School

(1) Assemblies _
(2) Literature _
(3) Supplies ~_
(4) Training Courses _
(5) Fellowship _
(6) Vacation Bible School _

990.00
150.00
800_0G
24G.00
525.00
500.00

2,000.00

5,205.00

150.00
4,400.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
350_00
600.00

8,000.00

150.GO
500.00
150.00
250.00
300_00

100.00

1,450_00

9,500.00
800.00

2,400_00
1,100.00
650.00
300.00
300.00
200.00
200.00
100.0{)l
100.00

PROPOSEn
1970

BUDGE·T

2,000.00
600.00

4,200.00
4,600.00
2,700.00
3,200.00
600.00
200.00

1,500.00
1,250.00
500.00

1,400.00
48.00

200:00
800.00
850.00

72,923.00

1,000.00
550.00
875.0G
240.00
S7G.00
500.00
150.00

4,185.00

1,400.00
4,400.00
1,500.00
600.00
350.00
700.0G

8,950.00

150.00
600.00
100.00
500.00
300.0G

1,300.GO
150.00

3,~OO.00

10,500.00
1,000.00
2,400.00
1,200.00
700.00
300.00
350.00

1,850.00
300.00
150.00
10G.00
400.00

1,400.00

20,650.00



5. Brotherhood
(1) Baptist Men _
(2) Royal Ambassadors ~ _

SUB TOTAL ~. ~ _
6. W. M. U. ._~ _

7. Youth Education and Activities
(1) Director of Youth Education _
(2) Director of Youth Car Expense ~__~_
(3) Youth Activities _
(4) Junior Camp and Mission Trip _
(5) Ohurch Picnic " ~ _
(6) Recognition of Graduates _
(7) Refreshments-Get Togethers and Youth Choir
(8) Youth Mission Action ~

PROPOSED
1969 1970

BUDGET BUDGET

125.00
200.00

325.00
2,000.00

6,600.00
600.00

1,950.00
2,450.00

50.00
150.0Ct

1,500.00

SUB TOTAL 13,300.00
8. Nursery

(1) Nursery Maids _
(2) Supplies ~ _
(3) Refreshments _
SUB TOTAL ------------------------------------------------------9. Contingency. .__~ _

5,55Ct.OO
250.00
250.00

6,050.00
750.0Ct

TOTAL EDUCATION AND PROMOTION 52,730.00

IV. OPERATIONS
1. Custodial Personnel .__---------------.------ 18,400.00
2. Hostess ~_____1,320.00
3. Kitchen Help .__.__.___ 3,850.00
4. Utilities (including Pastorium) " 17,500.00
5. Supplies and Laundry .___________________ 2,400.00
6. Insurance --------------- 6,200.00
7. Organ and Piano Contract 815.00
8. Maintenance and Repairs 14,000.00
9. Flowers 680.00

10. New Equipment ~ 3,000.00
11. Contingency 500:00

TOTAL OPERATIONS 68,665.00

V. PROPERTY ACQUISITION AND
IMPROVEMENT FUND
1. Mead Property Improvement and Other _
2. Repayment to Reserve for Building and

Equipment Fund ~ _

TOTAL _

VI. BUILDING FUND
1. Mortgage Obligations 32,000.00
2. Repayment to Mission Fund 12,000.00

TOTAL 44,000.00

VIT. RESE'RVE FOR BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 12,500.CtO

TOTAL " 367,218.00
**Goals for Designated Offerings 17,700.00

GRAND TOTAL OF CHURCH BUDGET 349,518.00

All Monies received over and above the adopted budget to be divided:
50% to Cooperative Program and/or Local Missions
50% to Property Acquisition and Improvement Fund

125.00
200.00

325.00
2,000.00

7,150.00 -
800.0('0

1,700.00
4,450.00

50.00
150.0Ct

1,750.00
1,000.00

17,050.00

5,800.00
250.00
250.00

6,300.00
750.00

63,310.00

20,200:00
1,600.00
4,500.00

19,500.00
2,500·0<10
3,500.00
815.00

14,000.00
750.00

7,500.00
500.00

75,365.00

4,000.OC

9,600.0(

13,600.0<

3,300.00'-----"

379,518.00
-17,800.00

361,718.00



THESE WERE RECEIVED INTO CHURCH MEMBERSHIP
ON LAST WEDNESDAY EVENING:

Charles & Margie Moody

WMS GROUP TO MEET
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14

9:30 a.m. - MARY SAUNDERS will
meet in the auditorium, Baptist Hos-
pital.

10:00 a.m. - T. N. CALLAWAY will
meet with Mrs. Haywood Arnold,
2342 Escambia Avenue, North.
VIRGINIA COBB will meet with
Mrs. J. A. Johnston, 2523 Whaley
Avenue. Co-Hostess, Mrs. Harvey
Page.
STANLEY DAVIS will meet with
Mrs. Leon Singletary, 4060 San
Gabriel Drive.
MARY LOU GENTRY will meet
with Mrs. J. B. Livingston, 6101
Drexel Road.
ROBERT HUGHES will meet with
Mrs. William C. Carr, 5704 North
Davis Highway.
DONALD LANGFORD will meet
with Mrs. Lewis Steele, 7220 West
Penton.
CHARLOTTE OWENS will meet
with Mrs. John Yelverton, 31 Gil-
more Drive, Gulf Breeze.

10:30 a.m.-DOTTS ON MILLSl Willmeet
with Mrs. George Markham, 711
South uG" Street

3:00 p.m.-HARVEY HEADRICK will
meet with Mrs. Myrlin Brooks, 2006
North Barcelona.

OUR CHURCH FAMILY
IN THE HOSPITALS:
Baptist-Mr. J. S. Baisden
Sacred Heart-Mr. Don LeGrone, Mr.
Felix Woolf, Mrs. C. W. Kingry

Children's Hospital-Miss Jan Boghich,
Timothy Martin

HOME FROM HOSPITAL:
Mrs. Doug Blancheri, Mrs. Evelyn
McCaskill, Gregory Brown, Mrs. L. D.
Allen, Mr. James F. Taylor

OUR SYMPATHY TO:
Mrs. R. N. Pyle in the loss of a sister.
Mrs. H. G. Hamrick in the loss of her
mother.

Conrad, Mary, Melissa
and Maxine Rehling

The Listening Post
CYNTHIA ARNOLD has been selected

as a member of the Who's Who among
students in colleges and universities at
Samford University. She will be gradu-
ating in December.

WE NEED YOU, if you are an Inter-
mediate 13, 14 or Senior 15, 16 years
old, to prepare as a representative ?f
First Baptist Church as Sword Drill
contestant. Mr. and Mrs. Leon Singletary
will be meeting this group each first
and third Sunday during the regular
Training Union hour. Your meeting
place is Young People B. You need" not
come until after the assembly period.
PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU ARE
WILLING TO TRAIN. Since this will
be the last year for Sword Drill work,
we would like to send a winner to
Glorieta or Ridgecrest. Come and help
us get ready!!! Call Miss Mayor the
Singletarys if you are interested.

WE ARE DELIGHTED TO ADD
THESE NEW WORKERS TO THE
YOUTH AREA: Miss Genevieve Aver-
ett, Mr. and Mrs. Charles Payne, A. S.
Ford, Bill Phillips, Larry Stafford, Miss
Janet Ainsworth, Mr. and Mrs. Gordon
Mattoon, Don Jensen, Mrs. Conrad Reh-
ling, Mrs. Betsy McMurrain, Max Dick-
son, Mr. and Mrs. Bob Mohundro, Mr.
and Ml1s. Lewis Carter, Dr. and Mrs.
Richard Noel.

MEMORIAL FLOWERS
The flowers in the sanctuary this

Sunday are in memory of Mr. J. L.
Mayo, Sr., and are given by the First
Baptist Church, Jay, Fla.
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CHURCH OFFICERS
F. Willard Vickery, Chairman
of Deacons .476-8431

A. H. Arnold, S. S. Supt. .433-3753
F. Willard Vickery, T.U. Dir. .476-8431
Mrs. Cecil S. Jones, WMU Dir. _.433-2601
C. H. Overman, Jr., B'hood Dir. 476-3123
Mrs. Joseph F. Boykin, Sr.,
Dir. of Library Services .455-7925

CHURCH STAFF
Residence Phones

CHURCH OFFICE ___A33-5631
Dr. James L. Pleitz, Pastor A33-1502
Clyde K. Bizzell, Asst. to Pastor 432-7237
Paul Royal, Min. of Music .432'-8573
Mrs. J. C. Rountree, Fin. Secy _.432-1326
Miss Helen May, Director of
Youth Education 432-5900

Miss Mary Lou Pitts, Pastor's
Secretary A32-7069

Mrs. Inez Warfield, Ed. See.
Mrs. John Semones, Mus.-Youth Seey.
Mrs. G. T. Sutton, Mem. Secy. _.432-5640
Ernest Barrineau, Treasurer .432-5079
Mrs. Kitty Manning, Dietician _.456-2124

LOOKING AT LAST WEEK
The Church in Study 1295

Main Sunday School 1275
Crippled Children's Home 20

The Church in Training 0_ 787
Training Union 244
Other Training Activities 543

Coming for Membership 14
Tithes and Offerings:

Budget $9,104.98
Specials 658.09
Building Fund 10.00

TOTAL OFFERING $9,773.07

DAILY BIBLE READING
SUNDAY, OCT. 12: "Do What He Says"
John 2:1-11. Key Verse 5.

MONDAY, OCT. 13: "Living Water"
J-ohn 4:1-15. Key Verse 14.

TUESDAY, OCT. 14: "An Effective
Witness"

Jhhn 4:19-30. Key Verse 29.
WEDNESDAY, OCT. 15: "Ripe Fields"
John 4:31-42. Key Verse 35.

THURSDAY, OCT. 16: "Food for the
Multitude"

John 6:5-14. Key Verse 14.
FRIDAY, OCT. 17: "The Bread of Life"
J-ohn 6:22-35. Key Verse 35.

SATURDAY, OCT. 18: "No Place Else
To Go"

John' 6:53-68. Key Verse 68.

OPPORTUNITIES of the WEE(
SUNDAY, OCTOBER 12

* 9:30 A.M.-Sunday School, A. H. Ar-
nold, Supt.

*11:00 A.M.-Morning Worship, Dr.
Fred Moseley

2:30 P.M.-Associational G.A. meet-
ing, East Brent

4:00 P.M.-Youth Choir Rehearsal
* 6:00 P.M.-Training Union
* 7:15 P.M.-Evening Worship

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14

7:30 P.M.-Hoy Scouts meet in Cellar

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15

* 4:45 P.M.-Choirs
* 5:50 P.M.-Fellowship Dinner
* 6:30 P.M.-Sunbeams-, GA's, RA's,

Sunday School Officer's
and Teacher's, meeting.

* 7:30 P.M.-Prayer Service - Business
Meeting

* 8:00 P.M.-Adult Choir Rehearsal

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 16

6:30 P.M.-Faithful Workers Banquet,
Dining Room.

COMING FOR MEMBERSHIP

FOR BAPTISM FROM OTHER
DENOMINATION:
1. Mr. Floyd L. Anderson, 4008 W.

Gadsden
2. Cdr. William G. Harker, 3860 Bais-

den Rd.

ON PROFESSION OF FAITH
IN OHRIST:
3. Mr. Don Brunson, 321(}Keating Rd.
4. Mrs. Brunson (Betty J.)

BY LETTER:
1. Mrs. Floyd L. Anderson (Marjorie),

4008 W. Gadsden St. From: Loxley
Baptist Church, Loxley, Ala.

2. Mr. Charles E. Burn-s, 3960 Renoir
St. From: First Baptist, Milton, Fla.

8. Mrs. Charles E. Burns (Lil A.)
4. Dr. Joe A. Edmisten, 8108 Monticel-

10, Dr. From: Green Acres Baptis-t
Athens, Ga. ~

5. Mrs. Joe A. Edmisten (Margaret)
6. Allen Edmisten
7. Sharon Edmisten
8. Mr. William V. Grisham, 700 Mills

Ave. From: 15th Ave. "Baptist, Meri-
dian, Miss.

9. Mrs,. William V. Grisham (Cathy)
10. Mrs. Clydie Stewart, 2651 E. Olive

Rd. Apt. C. From: Green Acres Bap-
tist, Athens, Ga.


